

No. 22-5034

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JUSTIN HOOPER,

Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF TULSA,

Appellee.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma
The Hon. William P. Johnson
No. 21-CV-165

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF OKLAHOMA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE CITY OF TULSA AND AFFIRMANCE**

ZACH WEST

Solicitor General

BRYAN CLEVELAND

Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

313 N.E. 21st Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Phone: (405) 521-3921

bryan.cleveland@oag.ok.gov

Counsel for the State of Oklahoma

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE2

BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. UNDER *CASTRO-HUERTA*, STATES PRESUMPTIVELY HAVE JURISDICTION OVER INDIANS ABSENT FEDERAL PREEMPTION.....5

 A. Oklahoma presumptively possesses jurisdiction over Indians.6

 B. The presumption of jurisdiction applies to Tulsa here.7

II. THE CURTIS ACT WAS NEVER REPEALED AND PERMITS TULSA TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION OVER INDIANS.9

 A. The Oklahoma Enabling Act does not repeal the Curtis Act.....10

 B. State law does not prevent Tulsa from exercising jurisdiction.15

 1. *Tulsa’s charter does not limit Tulsa’s jurisdiction here*.....15

 2. *The Oklahoma constitution does not limit Tulsa’s jurisdiction here*.19

III. FEDERAL STATUTES CONTROL ANY *BRACKER* BALANCING.21

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma,
357 U.S. 320 (1958) 15, 17, 18, 20

City of Tulsa v. Pub. Emps. Rels. Bd.,
1990 OK 114, 845 P.2d 872..... 7, 8

First Iowa Hydro-Elec. Co-op. v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
328 U.S. 152 (1946) 16, 18

Hackford v. Utah,
845 F.3d 1325 (10th Cir. 2017)6

Hogner v. State,
2021 OK CR 4, 500 P.3d 6292

Lackey v. State,
1911 OK 270, 116 P. 913 (1911)8

Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock,
187 U.S. 553 (1903)21

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) 1, 2, 3, 4, 17

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) 8, 9

Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel,
851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....10

Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta,
142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022) 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 10, 13, 14, 17, 20, 21

Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Pend Oreille Cnty. v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
308 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....17

Ross v. Neff,
905 F.2d 1349 (10th Cir. 1990)6

State of Wash. Dep't of Game v. Fed. Power Comm'n,
207 F.2d 391 (9th Cir. 1953)17

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
448 U.S. 136 (1980)6, 7, 20, 21

STATUTES

7 Stat. 366 (Mar. 24, 1832)3
7 Stat. 414 (Feb. 14, 1833).....3
14 Stat. 786 (June 14, 1886)3
14 Stat. 799 (July 19, 1866).....3
18 U.S.C. § 11512
18 U.S.C. § 115313
25 U.S.C. § 130122
25 U.S.C. § 1304.22
26 Stat. 81 (May 2, 1890)..... 12, 15
30 Stat. 495 (June 28, 1898) 4, 11, 13, 14
31 Stat. 861 (May 25, 1901)..... 4, 5
32 Stat. 716 (July 1, 1902)..... 4, 5
34 Stat. 267 (June 16, 1906) 12, 13
49 U.S.C. § 1305 (1988)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

19 Okla. Op. Att’y Gen. 215 (1988)8
1908 Tulsa Charter16

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Okla. Const. art 18, § 3(a) 7-8

Okla. Const. art. 18, § 2.....19

Okla. Const. art. 7, § 119
